As stated in Note 1, these are the Company’s and the consolidated entity’s first financial statements prepared in
accordance with new Australian Standards – AIFRSs.

The policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 30 June
2006, the comparative information in these financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2005, and in the
preparation of an opening AIFRS balance sheet at 1 July 2004 (the date of transition).

In preparing its opening AIFRS balance sheet, the Company and consolidated entity have adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (previous
GAAP).  An explanation  of how the transition from previous GAAP to AIFRSs has affected the consolidated
entity’s / the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following
tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

 36

25 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO AIFRSs (cont’)

  Consolidated Income Statement

for the year ended 30 June 2005

Note

Previous
GAAP

$

Effect of
Change

$

AIFRS

$

Operating Revenue

-

6,539,560

6,539,560

Operating Expenses  (i)  (4,676,705) (139,000) (4,815,705)

Operating profit/(loss) before
income tax

1,862,855

(139,000)

1,723,855

Income tax expense   (764,477) - (764,477)

Net profit/(loss) attributable
to parent shareholders

1,098,378 (139,000) 959,378

 37

25 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO AIFRSs (cont’)

  Consolidated Balance Sheet

as at 30 June 2005

  Previous Effect of AIFRS
 Note GAAP

$
Change

$

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  25,036,031 - 25,036,031
Receivables  389,863 - 389,863

Total Current Assets  25,425,894 - 25,425,894

Non Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment  19,267 - 19,267
Other financial assets  357,117 - 357,117
Exploration and evaluation

expenditure

51,535,439

-

51,535,439

Production properties  4,760,315

-

4,760,315

Total Non Current Assets  56,672,138 - 56,672,138

Total Assets  82,098,032 - 82,098,032

Current Liabilities

Payables  3,031,213 - 3,031,213
Tax liabilities  22,568 - 22,568
Provisions  184,934 - 184,934
Total Current Liabilities  3,238,715 - 3,238,715

Non Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   328,876 -  328,876
Total Non Current Liabilities  328,876 - 328,876
Total Liabilities  3,567,591 - 3,567,591
Net Assets  78,530,441  - 78,530,441

Equity

(i) Issued capital
Reserves
Accumulated losses (i)

119,482,484
154,128

(41,106,171)

139,000
-

(139,000)

119,621,484
154,128

(41,245,171)

Total Equity  78,530,441 - 78,530,441

 38

25 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO AIFRSs (cont’)

  Parent Income Statement

for the year ended 30 June 2005

Note

Previous
GAAP

$

Effect of
Change

$

AIFRS

$

Operating Revenue

-

2,958,937

2,958,937

Operating Expenses  (i)  (1,758,848) (139,000) (1,897,848)

Operating profit/(loss) before
income tax

1,200,089

(139,000)

1,061,089

Income tax expense   - - -

Net profit/(loss) attributable
to parent shareholders

1,200,089 (139,000) 1,061,089

 39

25 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO AIFRSs (cont’)

  Parent Balance Sheet

as at 30 June 2005

  Previous Effect of AIFRS
 Note GAAP

2005
$

Change
2005

$

2005

$

Current Assets

Cash assets  25,036,031 - 25,036,031
Receivables  83,499 - 83,499

Total Current Assets  25,119,530 - 25,119,530

Non Current Assets
Receivables (ii) 49,456,137 (43,865,812) 5,590,325
Property, plant and equipment  19,267 - 19,267
Other financial assets (ii) 942,395 43,865,812 44,808,207
Total Non Current Assets  50,417,799 - 50,417,799

Total Assets  75,537,329 - 75,537,329

Current Liabilities

Payables  1,230,376 - 1,230,376
Provisions  184,934 - 184,934
Total Current Liabilities  1,415,310 - 1,415,310

Total Liabilities

1,415,310 - 1,415,310
Net Assets  74,122,019  - 74,122,019

 Shareholders’ Equity

(i) Share capital
Reserves
Accumulated losses (i)

119,482,484
154,128

(45,514,593)

139,000
-

(139,000)

119,621,484
154,128

(45,653,593)

Total Shareholders' Equity  74,122,019 - 74,122,019

 40

  Parent Balance Sheet

as at 1 July 2004

  Previous Effect of AIFRS
 Note GAAP

2004
$

Change
2004

$

2004

$

Current Assets

Cash assets  4,284,080  - 4,284,080
Receivables   9,542 -  9,542

Total Current Assets   4,293,622 -  4,293,622

Non Current Assets
Receivables (ii)  25,710,270 (18,242,801) 7,467,469
Property, plant and equipment   24,207 -  24,207
Other financial assets (ii)  985,394 18,242,801  19,228,195
Total Non Current Assets   26,719,871 -  26,719,871

Total Assets   31,013,493 -  31,013,493

Current Liabilities

Payables  1,230,487 - 1,230,487
Provisions   159,543 -  159,543
Total Current Liabilities   1,390,030 -  1,390,030

Total Liabilities

 1,390,030 -  1,390,030
Net Assets  29,623,463 - 29,623,463

Shareholders’ Equity

(i) Share capital
Reserves
Accumulated losses (i)

76,158,530
179,615

(46,714,682)

-
-
-

76,158,530
179,615

(46,714,682)

Total Shareholders' Equity  29,623,463 - 29,623,463

 41

Notes to the reconciliation of equity and profit

(i) Equity based compensation in the form of share options is recognised as expenses in the
periods during which the employee provides related services under AASB 2 “Share-based
Payment”.  Under previous GAAP, the consolidated entity did not account for equity
settled share based payments.

The effect in the consolidated entity and Company of accounting for equity-settled share-
based payment transactions at fair value is to increase administration expenses by $139,000
for the year ended 30 June 2005 and increase accumulated losses by $139,000.